Steel and Composite Structures, Vol. 7, No. 4 (2007) 321-337 321
Investigation of cold-formed stainless steel non-slender
circular hollow section columns
Ehab Ellobody†
Department of Structural Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Tanta University, Tanta, Egypt
Ben Young‡
Department of Civil Engineering, The University of Hong Kong, Pokfulam Road, Hong Kong
(Received September 13, 2006, August 13, 2007)

columns were analyzed using the measured stress-strain curve as described in the Section of experimental
investigation. The columns are labeled such that the outer diameter, the plate thickness and column
length could be identified from the label. For example, the label “D50T2.5L1000” defines the circular
hollow section column having an outer diameter indicated by the letter “D” followed by the value of the
outer diameter in mm (50 mm), the letter “T” defines the plate thickness of the column followed by the
value of the plate thickness in mm (2.5 mm), and the letter “L” indicates the length of the column
Fig. 2 Comparison of experimental and finite element analysis failure modes for specimen C2L2000
Investigation of cold-formed stainless steel non-slender circular hollow section columns 327
followed by the column length in mm (1000 mm). The columns are divided into five series of circular
hollow sections (Series D50T2.5, D50T10, D75T1.2, D75T7.5 and D100T2.5) having outer diameters
of 50, 50, 75, 75 and 100 mm, and plate thickness of 2.5, 10, 1.2, 7.5 and 2.5 mm, respectively. The
Series D50T2.5, D50T10, D75T1.2, D75T7.5 and D100T2.5 had the outer diameter-to-thickness ratio
(D/t) of 20, 5, 62.5, 10 and 40, respectively, covering non-slender sections. Each series of columns
Table 2 Specimen dimensions of parametric study
Specimen D (mm) t (mm) D/t L (mm)
D50T2.5L500 50 2.5 20.0 500
D50T2.5L1000 50 2.5 20.0 1000
D50T2.5L1500 50 2.5 20.0 1500
D50T2.5L2000 50 2.5 20.0 2000
D50T2.5L2500 50 2.5 20.0 2500
D50T2.5L3000 50 2.5 20.0 3000
D50T2.5L3500 50 2.5 20.0 3500
D50T10L500 50 10 5.0 500
D50T10L1000 50 10 5.0 1000
D50T10L1500 50 10 5.0 1500
D50T10L2000 50 10 5.0 2000
D50T10L2500 50 10 5.0 2500
D50T10L3000 50 10 5.0 3000
D50T10L3500 50 10 5.0 3500
D75T1.2L500 75 1.2 62.5 500
D75T1.2L1000 75 1.2 62.5 1000
D75T1.2L1500 75 1.2 62.5 1500
D75T1.2L2000 75 1.2 62.5 2000
D75T1.2L2500 75 1.2 62.5 2500
D75T1.2L3000 75 1.2 62.5 3000
D75T1.2L3500 75 1.2 62.5 3500
D75T7.5L500 75 7.5 10.0 500
D75T7.5L1000 75 7.5 10.0 1000
D75T7.5L1500 75 7.5 10.0 1500
D75T7.5L2000 75 7.5 10.0 2000
D75T7.5L2500 75 7.5 10.0 2500
D75T7.5L3000 75 7.5 10.0 3000
D75T7.5L3500 75 7.5 10.0 3500
D100T2.5L500 100 2.5 40.0 500
D100T2.5L1000 100 2.5 40.0 1000
D100T2.5L1500 100 2.5 40.0 1500
D100T2.5L2000 100 2.5 40.0 2000
D100T2.5L2500 100 2.5 40.0 2500
D100T2.5L3000 100 2.5 40.0 3000
D100T2.5L3500 100 2.5 40.0 3500
328 Ehab Ellobody and Ben Young
consists of seven column lengths of 500, 1000, 1500, 2000, 2500, 3000 and 3500 mm. A summary of
the specimen dimensions of the parametric study is presented in Table 2. The longest specimen lengths
produced le/r ratio of 104.0, 120.0, 67.0, 72.9 and 50.8 for Series D50T2.5, D50T10, D75T1.2,